
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

Councillor Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2016 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

 Contact: Alex Quayle 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 a
[...]
mittees about 
applications in their Ward.  

Committee Members – The planning committee is 
made up of the experienced Councillors who meet 
in public every three weeks to make decisions on 
applications. 

 

How the Committee meeting works 
The Planning Committees consider the most 
complex and controversial proposals for 
development or enforcement action.  

Applications for smaller developments such as 
householder extensions are generally dealt with 
by the Council’s planning officers under delegated 
powers.  

An agenda is prepared for each meeting, which 
comprises reports on each application 

Reports with petitions will normally be taken at 
the beginning of the meeting.   

The procedure will be as follows:-  

1. The Chairman will announce the report;  

2. The Planning Officer will introduce it; with a 
presentation of plans and photographs;  

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 
followed by any Ward Councillors; 

 

4. The Committee may ask questions of the 

petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 
clarification from officers;  

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  

Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

4 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

5 Former Tommy Flynns 
P.H. Sutton Court 
Road, Hillingdon 
 
8396/APP/2016/777 
 
 

Hillingdon 
East 
 

Redevelopment of the site to 
provide a new three storey 
building containing 26 flats (Class 
C3) with associated parking, 
balconies, landscaping and rear 
communal amenity space. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

1 - 32 
 

113 - 127 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 Gaelic Athletic Accos. 
Sports Ground, West 
End Road, Ruislip 
 
24373/APP/2016/1511 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Variation of condition 2 of 
planning permission reference 
24373/APP/2014/1946 dated 
13/3/2015 (redevelopment of the 
GAA Sports Grounds), to allow a 
reduction in the overall length of 
the main stand from 136.8m to 
101.4m; a reduction in the overall 
covered area from 54.6m to 39m; 
removal of proposed terrace on 
the north boundary; construction 
of 2 step viewing area to replace 
the north terrace; construction of 
2 step viewing area to east and 
west of the  main stand (Section 
73  application). 
 
Recommendation: Approval + 
Sec 106 
 

33 - 68 
 

128 - 147 

7 Unit 2, Trinity Trading 
Estate, Silverdale 
Road 
 
70738/APP/2015/4688 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Change of use of an existing 
storage depot (Class B8 Storage 
and Distribution) into a waste 
transfer station (Sui Generis 
Waste Handling). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

69 - 88 
 

148 - 151 

8 1-3 Uxbridge Road 
 
1911/APP/2016/1472 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Change of use of Unit 4 to 
Absorbent Hygiene Products 
(AHP) recycling facility and 
associated alterations to the 
external elevations, addition of an 
exhaust stack, storage tanks and 
substation. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

89 - 112 
 

152 - 160 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 113 - 160 



This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th July 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FORMER TOMMY FLYNNS P.H. SUTTON COURT ROAD HILLINGDON 

Redevelopment of the site to provide a new three storey building containing 26

flats (Class C3) with associated parking, balconies, landscaping and rear

communal amenity space

24/02/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green 
[...]
t the

development could have on local foul or surface water sewers, including building over a

public sewer. Contact: - The Waste Water Business Manager, Thames Water Utilities plc,

Kew Business Centre, Kew Bridge Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 0EE.

Building Control Service - 3N/01, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW (tel. 01895

250804 / 805 / 808).

A licence must be obtained from the Highway Authority before any works are carried out on

any footway, carriageway, verge or other land forming part of the public highway.  This

includes the erection of temporary scaffolding, hoarding or other apparatus in connection

with the development for which planning permission is hereby granted.  For further

information and advice contact: - Highways Maintenance Operations, 4W/07, Civic Centre,

Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Page 10



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th July 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

I25A

I3

I47

I52

The Party Wall etc. Act 1996

Building Regulations - Demolition and Building Works

Damage to Verge - For Council Roads:

Compulsory Informative (1)

6

7

8

9

On 1 July 1997, a new act, The Party Wall etc. Act 1996, came into force.

This Act requires a building owner to notify, and obtain formal agreement from, any

adjoining owner, where the building owner proposes to:-

1)      carry out work to an existing party wall;

2)      build on the boundary with a neighbouring property;

3)      in some circumstances, carry out groundworks within 6 metres of an adjoining

building.

Notification and agreements under this Act are the responsibility of the building owner and

are quite separate from Building Regulations or planning controls. Building Control will

assume that an applicant has obtained any necessary agreements with the adjoining

owner, and nothing said or implied by Building Control should be taken as removing the

necessity for the building owner to comply fully with the Act.

Your attention is drawn to the need to com
[...]
ext of the site and surrounding area, it is considered that the

reductions to both the height and massing of the building, introduction of more hipped roofs,

and reduction in the footprint of the building, respect the character, scale and appearance of

the street scene. These alterations are considered to represent a significant reduction over

and above the scheme that was considered previously, and overall are considered to

overcome the previous reasons for refusal. 

The revisions still maintain the curved central focal point for the building, which mimics the

design of the existing Public House. Further, the removal of several of the flat roofs/roof

gardens within the site and introduction of pitched roofs enables the bulk of the buildings to

be reduced and maintains the predominant roof form within the surrounding street scene.

Page 20



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th July 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.08 Impact on neighbours

The design and finish of the building is broadly similar to the previous scheme, and presents

a simple palette of materials, that respects the mixed design of the surrounding

development.

Overall, the scheme is considered to comply with Policies BE1, BE13 and BE19 of the

Hillingdon Local Plan (March 2015).

The Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) seeks to

safeguard the amenities of neighbouring residents in a number of ways. The effect of the

siting, bulk and proximity of a new building on the outlook and residential amenity of these

adjoining occupiers are considered under Policy BE20, whilst potential impacts on

daylight/sunlight (Policy BE21) and privacy (Policy BE24) are also assessed.

Paragraph 4.9 of the SPD, the Hillingdon Design & Accessibility Statement: Residential

Layouts (July 2006) further advises that all residential developments and amenity spaces

should receive adequate daylight and sunlight and that new development should be

designed to minimi
[...]

You are advised to consult the Council¿s Environmental Protection Unit

(www.hillingdon.gov.uk/noise Tel. 01895 250155) or to seek prior approval under Section

61 of the Control of Pollution Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction

other than within the normal working hours set out in (A) above, and by means that would

minimise disturbance to adjoining premises.

You should contact Thames Water Utilities and the Council's Building Control Service

regarding any proposed connection to a public sewer or any other possible impact that the

development could have on local foul or surface water sewers, including building over a

public sewer. Contact: - The Waste Water Business Manager, Thames Water Utilities plc,

Kew Business Centre, Kew Bridge Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 0EE.

Building Control Service - 3N/01, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW (tel. 01895

250804 / 805 / 808).

You are advised that if any part of the development hereby permitted encroaches by either

its roof, walls, eaves, gutters, or foundations, then a new planning application will have to

be submitted. This planning permission is not valid for a development that results in any

form of encroachment.

Page 45



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th July 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

I23

I24

I34

Works affecting the Public Highway - Vehicle Crossover

Works affecting the Public Highway - General

Building Regulations 'Access to and use of buildings'

11

12

13

The development requires the formation of a vehicular crossover, which will be constructed

by the Council.  This work is also subject to the issuing of a separate licence to obstruct or

open up the public highway.  For further information and advice contact: - Highways

Maintenance Operations, 4W/07, Civic Centre, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW.

A licence must be obtained from the Highway Authority before any works are carried out on

any footway, carriageway, verge or other land forming
[...]
s considered that the development does not prejudice Green Belt objectives, whilst the

scale of the development is at an appropriate level to support an outdoor sports sports

facility. As stated elswhere in this report, the visual and amenity impact has been minimised.

The potential advantages of the proposal are recognised, including the provision of

enhanced outdoor sporting facilities and the protection of recreational open space in urban

areas, consistent with the objectives of the NPPF, Sport England's Planning Policies for

Sport, London Plan Policy 3.16 and saved part 2 Policies, which seeks to protect outdoor

and indoor leisure facilities.

No objections are therefore raised to the principle of the development on this site.

No residential use is proposed as part of this development. Density is not therefore a

relevant consideration.

The site is not located within an Archaeological Priority Areas, Conservation Areas or Areas

of Special Character, although the area to the south of the A40 is proposed as a new

Archaeological Priority Area. 

Archaeology

A Heritage Assessment was submitted in support of the original application. The statement

notes that ground works are likely to be required to support the spectator stands, possibly to

include piled foundations. Where the proposed groundworks extend beyond the depth of

made ground, there may be an impact upon below ground archaeological deposits, should

any be present. 

The Heritage Statement therefore recommends a limited programme of archaeological

evaluation, targeted in the proposed areas of impact, prior to the commencement of any

development groundworks. Such works would identify and record the nature and extent of

any surviving archaeological remains encountered (preservation by record). Should no

archaeological remains be encountered during these works, then no further works would be

required. Given that the site does not fall within an archaeolgical priority area and the extent

of
[...]
estrian safety

Urban design, access and security

Disabled access

Not applicable to this application, as the proposal does not include residential development.

Living conditions for future residential occupiers is therefore not relevant to consideration of

this proposal.

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) at Paragraph 32 states that plans and

decisions should take account of whether safe and suitable access to the site can be

achieved for all people; and development should only be prevented or refused on transport

grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe. Paragraph 35 of

NPPF also refers to developments and states that developments should be located and

designed where practical to give priority to pedestrian and cycle movements; create safe

and secure layouts which minimise conflicts between traffic and cyclists or pedestrians. 

Local requirements in relation to impacts on traffic demand, safety and congestion are setout

in Local Plan Part 2 Policy AM7 which states: 

'The LPA will not grant permission for developments whose traffic generation is likely to: 

(i) unacceptably increase demand along roads or through junctions which are already used

to capacity, especially where such roads or junctions form part of the strategic London road

network, or 

(ii) prejudice the free flow of traffic or conditions of general highway or pedestrian safety.

TfL is the highway authority for A40 Western Avenue, while LB Hillingdon is responsible for

the rest of the road network in this area. TfL buses operate on West End Road.

The proposal would not alter any of the arrangements in respect of the number of parking

spaces, cycle parking, or vehicular access to the site, which were previously agreed within

the original grant of planning permission. Both TfL and the Highway Engineer raise no

objections with regard to these issues.

However, the applicant is proposing some minor changes to the internal road and parking

la
[...]
the proposed traffic signals on-site, together with the issues

relating to a traffic impact assessment and off-site highways works and Travel Plan,

(including the shuttle bus service) to be covered within the s106 agreement, it is considered

that highway issues have been satisfactorily addressed. 

Accordingly approval is recommended.

11. Reference Documents

a) The National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012)

(b) Hillingdon Local Plan Part 1 Strategic Policies.

(c) Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2 Saved UDP Saved Policies (November 2012)

(i) Supplementary Planning Document Accessible Hillingdon

(j) Supplementary Planning Guidance Community Safety by Design

(k) Supplementary Planning Guidance Air Quality

(l) Supplementary Planning Guidance Noise

(m) Supplementary Planning Guidance Planning Obligations

(n) London Plan (2015)

Karl Dafe 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 66



´

July 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Gaelic Athletic Accos

Sports Ground

West End Road

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:3,000

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

24373/APP/2016/1511

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th July 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

UNIT 2, TRINITY TRADING ESTATE SILVERDALE ROAD HAYES 

Change of use of an existing storage depot (Class B8 Storage and Distribution

into a waste transfer station (Sui Generis Waste Handling).

22/12/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green 
[...]
ptor locations will be medium to high risk and the likely magnitude can range

from moderate to substantial adverse, subject to dispersal conditions, with the effect being considered

significant.

2) the modelling work undertaken to support the planning application, assumes that the odour

management procedures to be implemented will be 100% effective, and hence only models the

residual odour impact at relevant sensitive receptors. 

This premise is the only one addressed by the assessment and therefore the study concludes that the

impact of the facility will not be significant. I would challenge this conclusion, which is based on a not

conservative scenario and may underestimate the local impact of the facility on sensitive receptors in

terms of odour nuisance.

Page 97



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th July 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

I would have modelled a failure of at least 10% of the odour management system which would

produce different results. 

Officer comments: The applicant reviewed these comments and submitted further information to try

and address the concerns and queries. Following the submission of the amended details, the Air

Quality Officer provided the following comments:

As per my original response, a worst case scenario, i.e. failure of the odour removal system which will

inevitably not operate at 100% efficiency at all times, has not been modelled to ascertain the risk of

exposure at nearby sensitive locations. 

Given that there is no site specific data, due diligence and professional judgement are required when

applying both the Institute Air Quality Management( IAQM) guidance and the Environmental Agency's

H4 Horizontal Guidance on Odour. There is a clear distinction to be made between using the right

methodology (robust methodology) and obtaining robust results. Whereas the method used is

acceptable and robust (model used, parameters used in the model set up, met data used, reference

methods used, e
[...]
ge 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Former Tommy Flynns P.H. Sutton Court Road, Hillingdon - 8396/APP/2016/777
	6 Gaelic Athletic Accos. Sports Ground, West End Road, Ruislip - 24373/APP/2016/1511
	7 Unit 2, Trinity Trading Estate, Silverdale Road - 70738/APP/2015/4688
	8 1-3 Uxbridge Road - 1911/APP/2016/1472
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

14 July 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Acting Chairman), Henry Higgins, Brian Stead, David Yarrow, 
Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan, and (as substitutes) Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana and June Nelson

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Alex Chrusciak (Planning 
Services Manager), Syed Shah (Highways Adviser), Jyoti Mehta (Legal Advisor) and 
Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer)

23.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllr Lavery, in whose absence Vice-Chairman Cllr 
Edwards chaired the meeting, and from Cllrs Morgan and Oswell, substituted by Cllrs 
Ahmad-Wallana and Nelson respectively.

24.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

25.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3)

None.

26.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 4)

All items of the meeting were considered in public.

27.    FORMER TOMMY FLYNNS P.H. SUTTON COURT ROAD, HILLINGDON - 
8396/APP/2016/777  (Agenda Item 5)

Officers introduced the application and, noting the addendum, provided an overview of 
the development. It was noted that, in the view of officers, the reasons for the previous 
refusal had been overcome. Officers additionally clarified that the development 
featured no basement.

Petitioners, speaking in objection, raised the following points:
 Though the omission of the roof garden was welcome, the proposal remained a 



massive overdevelopment which would not harmonise with the area. It would 
instead dominate the area, and therefore previous reasons for refusal remained.

 The scale of the development, with 120 units per hectare, contravened the 
Hillingdon Local Plan.

 The number of parking spaces was insufficient to accommodate visitors, and 
access to the car park at the rear would be unpleasant for neighbours. The 
proposed light, wooden fencing was insufficient. As the car park was not secure, 
this would lead to problems for neighbouring houses.

 Officers had given insufficient attention to traffic, especially given the new school 
development, and Members should note the cumulative effect of new 
development and not consider this application in isolation.

 The crossing into the car park would be dangerous.
 The building would lead to loss of light for neighbours.
 In a leafy, suburban area the development was not appropriate.

In response to a Member question, petitioners claimed that the loss of light was not 
minimal, as officers had stated, as the building height was only being reduced by 1 
metre.

In response, the agent for the applicant raised the following points:
 Regarding height, scale and bulk, the proposed 4th floor had been removed, 

which was actually a 3.4 metre reduction. The roof was pitched to match 
neighbouring properties, and was not overbearing.

 The proposed development had been reduced by 4 units, and the roof terrace 
removed.

 The car park had been redesigned to permit a 3 metre planting area between 
cars and Sutton Court properties.

 The scheme met tests for preserving daylight and not overshadowing. It 
preserved the residential amenity for neighbours.

 The development had 60% more amenity space than guidelines.
 The Highways Officer had raised no concerns regarding parking or impact on 

the highway.
 In conclusion, the application fully overcame the previous reasons for refusal.

A Member of the Committee asked for clarification of any reduction in sunlight to 
nearby properties, to which the agent drew attention to a slide showing that the 
proposed development was within the 25 degree angle for properties to the north, and 
explained that the ridge height was lower than the current pub.

A Ward Councillor, speaking in objection, addressed the Committee and raised the 
following points:

 Though the designs represented an improvement on previous plans, it was in 
essence the same scheme, still excessive in scale, bulk, massing, and 
detrimental to the surrounding area.

 Local properties were mostly Victorian terraces, and the development would not 
harmonise with the local area.

 The proposed parking was within guidelines, but the notion that the overspill 
would be acceptable was questionable.

 Even with minor greening, the parking was still concentrated near to Sutton 
Court.

A Member of the Committee asked whether the area was affected by flooding, to 
which the Ward Councillor responded that recent flooding had submerged gardens 
in the vicinity. Though this was currently not a regular occurrence, it was suspected 
that tarmacing a currently green area would worsen this.

Moving into the deliberations, the Chairman summarised the issues raised as 



density, shadowing, flooding concerns and parking. In response, the Head of 
Planning informed the Committee that the density was higher than average for a 
suburban area, but the application could not be refused on density alone.

The Flood Management Officer had stated in their report that the drainage scheme 
proposed was likely to lead in a reduction in flooding risk, but planning officers could 
only provide the executive summary and did not have the detail in the meeting, so 
could only inform the Committee that officers were satisfied regarding flood 
prevention. Members commented that they required more information on the 
mechanisms in order to make their decision.

Following discussion, Members of the Committee agreed that height, scale and bulk 
were not problematic, but the proposed parking design remained a concern. 
Officers drew Member attention to the solid timber fence, designed to be 
imperforate, and the need for the placement of the car park as designed to avoid 
overshadowing.

Members remained concerned about flooding, but agreed that information could 
subsequently separately be provided to the Chairman and Labour Lead to assess.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being out to a vote, was 
agreed by a majority of 7 to 1.

RESOLVED:

- That the application was approved subject to satisfactory information on 
drainage being provided to Chairman and Labour Lead.

28.    GAELIC ATHLETIC ACCOS. SPORTS GROUND, WEST END ROAD, RUISLIP - 
24373/APP/2016/1511  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report, noting that this was a reduction on a previously 
approved scheme.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:

- That the application was approved.

29.    UNIT 2, TRINITY TRADING ESTATE, SILVERDALE ROAD - 70738/APP/2015/4688  
(Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report, and noted the addendum. It was noted that the facility 
was only for the transfer of waste, not processing, and an odour management scheme 
was conditioned.

A Member of the Committee noted that the facility was already operation, and as Ward 
Councillor they had not received any complaints from residents.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:



- That the application was approved.

30.    1-3 UXBRIDGE ROAD - 1911/APP/2016/1472  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report, and noted the addendum as well as the fact that several 
Members had visited the site.

Petitioners speaking in support of the application raised the following points:
 They were disappointed with the officer recommendation for refusal, and 

believed that all previous refusal reasons had been met. In addition, they had 
only found the officer response to the application through the report, and noted 
that the Air Quality Officer and Environmental Health had not rejected the 
scheme, but rather had asked for further information.

 The odour management system proposed would cost £750,000, and should not 
be refused on the basis of what might happen. A potential impact was not 
reason to assume a direct impact on residents.

 No objections had been received from other authorities, just the officers of the 
Council.

Members noted that this was the first facility of its kind in the UK, and that the industry 
did address a societal problem.

A member of the Committee stated that the scheme did have merit, but a test facility in 
close proximity to a school in a built-up area was problematic. Several Members 
agreed that the location was inappropriate, and even a small margin of error would lead 
to an impact on residents. The Chairman noted that a 2% assumed failure rate, as per 
Defra guidance, was equivalent to 1 week, during which time the nearby school could 
be shut.

A motion for refusal was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:

- That the application was refused.

The meeting, which commenced at 18:00, closed at 19:25.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


